

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
HEALTH SERVICES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

GUARDIANSHIP ESTATE OF DANNY KEFFELER, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. McCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

PATRICIA A. MILLETT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM KANTER
JONATHAN H. LEVY
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement:	
1. Legal framework	1
2. Factual and procedural background	7
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
A representative payee’s application of Social Security benefits to pay for the beneficiary’s monthly needs and maintenance comports with the Social Security Act’s text, purpose, and implementing regulations	11
A. Petitioners’ practice is consistent with the text and purposes of the Social Security Act’s representative payee provisions and implementing regulations	11
1. The statute and regulations expressly authorize petitioner’s practice	11
2. The Washington Supreme Court’s focus on whether the State would otherwise bear the full cost of foster care is incorrect and irreconcilable with congressional purpose	12
3. State payees make a vital contribution to the functioning of the Social Security system	17
B. Petitioners’ use of Social Security benefits to meet the beneficiaries’ current needs is consistent with the Social Security Act’s anti-alienation provision	20
1. The statutory text permits petitioners’ payments	20
2. The use of Social Security funds to meet current needs is consistent with the purpose of the anti-alienation provision	23

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
3. Petitioners’ practice is consistent with this Court’s precedent	24
4. Labeling petitioners’ practice a “reimbursement” is immaterial	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1265 (2002)	14, 22
<i>Bennett v. Arkansas</i> , 485 U.S. 395 (1988)	24, 25
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	16
<i>C.G.A. v. State</i> , 824 P.2d 1364 (Alaska 1992)	27
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	21
<i>Dependency of G.C.B., In re</i> , 870 P.2d 1037 (Ct. App.), review denied, 881 P.2d 254 (Wash. 1994)	6
<i>Econolo v. Division of Reimbursements of the Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 769 A.2d 96 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2001)	27
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	21
<i>Guardianship of Nelson, In re</i> , 547 N.W.2d 105 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)	15
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2001)	21
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979)	22-23
<i>Jahnke v. Jahnke</i> , 526 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 1994)	15
<i>King v. Schafer</i> , 940 F.2d 1182 (8th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1095 (1992)	27
<i>Mason v. Sybinski</i> , 280 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2002), petition for cert. pending, No. 01-1653 (filed May 8, 2002)	23, 27
<i>Mathews v. De Castro</i> , 429 U.S. 181 (1976)	2, 13
<i>Mellies v. Mellies</i> , 815 P.2d 114 (Kan. 1991)	15
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Philpott v. Essex County Welfare Bd.</i> , 409 U.S. 413 (1973)	23, 24, 25
<i>Porter v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 159 (1962)	23
<i>Rose v. Rose</i> , 481 U.S. 619 (1987)	21, 23, 26
<i>Rowan Cos. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981)	13
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995) ...	22
<i>Sullivan v. Strop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990)	28
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990)	2, 13

Statutes and regulations:

Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 *et seq.*:

Title II, 42 U.S.C. 401 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 402(d)	2
42 U.S.C. 405 note	18
42 U.S.C. 405(a)	22
42 U.S.C. 405(j)(1)(A)	2, 5, 30
42 U.S.C. 405(j)(2)(A)	26
42 U.S.C. 405(j)(2)(A)(ii)	3
42 U.S.C. 405(j)(2)(B)	3, 26
42 U.S.C. 405(j)(2)(C)(i)(III)	3, 24
42 U.S.C. 405(j)(2)(C)(iii)(II)	3, 12, 24
42 U.S.C. 405(j)(2)(C)(iii)(III)	3, 12, 24
42 U.S.C. 405(j)(2)(C)(v)(II)	12
42 U.S.C. 405(j)(2)(E)(i)	4
42 U.S.C. 405(j)(2)(E)(ii)	4
42 U.S.C. 405(j)(3)	5
42 U.S.C. 405(j)(3)(A)	18
42 U.S.C. 405(j)(3)(B)	12, 18
42 U.S.C. 405(j)(3)(D)	5
42 U.S.C. 405(j)(3)(F)	3, 12
42 U.S.C. 405(j)(4)(B)	12
42 U.S.C. 407	8
42 U.S.C. 407(a)	5, 8, 20
42 U.S.C. 408(a)(5)	5

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Title IV, 42 U.S.C. 601 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 675(5)(E)	6
Title XVI, 42 U.S.C. 1381 <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. 1381	2, 13
42 U.S.C. 1382	2
42 U.S.C. 1382c	2
42 U.S.C. 1383(a)(2)(A)(i)	2
42 U.S.C. 1383(a)(2)(A)(iii)	5, 30
42 U.S.C. 1383(a)(2)(B)(i)	26
42 U.S.C. 1383(a)(2)(B)(i)(II)	3
42 U.S.C. 1383(a)(2)(B)(ii)	3, 26
42 U.S.C. 1383(a)(2)(B)(iii)(III)	3, 24
42 U.S.C. 1383(a)(2)(B)(v)(I)	24
42 U.S.C. 1383(a)(2)(B)(v)(II)	3, 12
42 U.S.C. 1383(a)(2)(B)(v)(III)	3, 12, 24
42 U.S.C. 1383(a)(2)(B)(vii)(II)	12
42 U.S.C. 1383(a)(2)(B)(xi)	4
42 U.S.C. 1383(a)(2)(B)(xii)	4
42 U.S.C. 1383(a)(2)(C)	5
42 U.S.C. 1383(a)(2)(C)(i)	18
42 U.S.C. 1383(a)(2)(C)(ii)	12, 18
42 U.S.C. 1383(a)(2)(C)(iv)	5
42 U.S.C. 1383(a)(2)(D)(ii)	3, 12
42 U.S.C. 1383(d)	8
42 U.S.C. 1383(d)(1)	5, 20
42 U.S.C. 1383a(a)(4)	5
Wash. Admin. Code:	
§ 388-70-069 (1983)	6
§ 388-25-0210 (2001)	6
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. (West):	
§ 13.34.030(5) (1993 & Supp. 2001)	5
§ 13.34.130(1)(b) (1993 & Supp. 2001)	5, 6
§ 13.34.180 (1993 & Supp. 2001)	6
§ 13.34.200 (1993 & Supp. 2001)	6
§ 13.34.210 (1993 & Supp. 2001)	6
§ 74.13.060 (1993)	6

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 74.20A.010 (1993)	6, 15, 24
20 C.F.R.:	
Section 402.35(b)(1)	14
Section 404.508(a)	2, 13
Section 404.2001	2
Section 404.2010	2
Section 404.2010(b)	2
Section 404.2020	3, 4, 26
Section 404.2021	2
Section 404.2021(b)(7)	12
Section 404.2025	3
Section 404.2030	4
Section 404.2035(a)	4, 26, 29, 30
Section 404.2040(a)	4, 12, 28
Section 404.2040(d)	4, 24, 26
Section 404.2045	4
Section 404.2050	5
Section 416.110	2, 13
Section 416.601	2
Section 416.610	2
Section 416.610(b)	2
Section 416.620	3, 4, 26
Section 416.621	2
Section 416.621(b)(7)	12
Section 416.625	3
Section 416.630	4
Section 416.635(a)	4, 26, 29, 30
Section 416.640(a)	4, 12, 28
Section 416.640(d)	4, 24, 26
Section 416.645	4
Section 416.650	5
Section 422.408 (1970)	14
Wash. St. Reg. 01-08-047 (Apr. 30. 2001)	6
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	21
47 Fed. Reg. (1982):	
p. 30,468	4, 12
p. 30,470	4, 12

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 615, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935)	13, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 728, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 702, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1977)	13
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1039, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	18
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 964, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 506, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	18
Secretary of Health & Human Servs., <i>Report to Congress: High Risk Representative Payee Study</i> (Nov. 1992)	19
S. Rep. No. 628, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935)	13, 23
S. Rep. No. 734, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939)	23
S. Rep. No. 1243, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	26
Social Security Admin.:	
<i>Final Report of the Representative Payment Advisory Comm.</i> (Nov. 1996)	14
Office of Program Benefits, <i>Policy Instruction GS 01-00-OPB</i> (Mar. 29, 2000)	26
<i>Policy Instruction EM-00072</i> (June 1, 2000)	5
Program Operations Manual System (2002) (<i>available at http://policy.ssa.gov/aboutpoms</i>):	
POMS GN 02401.001	27
POMS GN 02401.001(B)(2)	22
POMS GN 02410.200(B)	22
POMS GN 02410.001	27
POMS GN 00502.00 <i>et seq.</i>	3
POMS GN 00502.105	2-3
POMS GN 00502.159(B)	12
POMS GN 00602.020	15
POMS GN 00602.020(B)(3)	16
POMS GN 00604.000 <i>et seq.</i>	30
S.S.R. (Cum. Ed. 1966-1970):	
No. 66-20, 1966 WL 3055	14
No. 68-18, 1968 WL 3918	14
Wash. Dep't of Social & Health Servs., <i>Trust Fund Handbook</i> (1999)	8
